

NO. 49761-1-II

**DIVISION II OF THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THE PUYALLUP TRIBE OF INDIANS,

Petitioner,

v.

**THE WASHINGTON STATE SHORELINES HEARINGS BOARD,
CITY OF TACOMA, PUGET SOUND ENERGY, PORT OF TACOMA,
AND WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY**

Respondents.

RESPONDENT PORT OF TACOMA OPPOSITION BRIEF

CAROLYN A. LAKE
WSBA #13980
Attorney for Respondent
Port of Tacoma
501 South G Street
Tacoma, WA 98405
(253) 779-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. RESPONDENT PORT OF TACOMA’S RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION/RESTATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 1

 A. Tribe’s Dearth of Proof of Actual Injury Robs Tribe of Standing..... 1

 B. Standing Is Jurisdictional; Proper to Raise on Appeal.....2

 C. Tribe Mets Only Half of the Two Part Standing Test.....4

 D. Tribe Fails to Establish the 2nd Standing Prong Which Requires "Injury In Fact" 5

 E. Board Erred in Finding Tribe Met the “Injury Prong”.11

 F. Mere Allegations of Possible Injury Is Not Enough..... 12

 G. Port Endorses, Joins in and Adopts by Reference Fellow Respondents’ Analysis..... 15

 H. Port Should Be Awarded Fees & Costs..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 751 (1984) | 10 |
| <i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605, 615 (1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150, 153, 90 S.Ct. 827, 829, 25 L.Ed.2d 184 (1970) | 5, 12 |
| <i>Center for Environmental Law & Policy v. Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 96-165 (1997)..... | 4 |
| <i>Coalition to Protect Puget Sound Habitat v. Thurston County</i> , SHB No. 13-006c (Order on Motions, Aug. 6, 2013) | 4 |
| <i>Concerned Olympia Residents v. Olympia</i> , 33 Wash.App. 677, 683, 657 P.2d 790 (1983)..... | 5, 6, 14, 15 |
| <i>CORE v. Olympia</i> , 33 Wn. App. 667, 683-84 (1983) | 3 |
| <i>Coughlin v. Seattle School District</i> , 27 Wn App. 888, 621 P.2d 183, (1980) | 3, 5, 13 |
| <i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91, 114-115, and n. 31 (1979) | 8 |
| <i>Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 1789 v. Spokane Airports</i> , 146 Wn.2d 207, 212 n.3, 45 P.3d 186 (2002)..... | 2 |
| <i>KS Tacoma Holdings, LLC v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 117,129,272 P.3d 876,883 (2012)..... | 2 |
| <i>Leschi Improvement Council v. State Highway Comm'n.</i> , 84 Wn.2d 271, 525 P.2d 774 (1974) | 6 |
| <i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 102 (1983) | 12 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 561, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992)..... | 3, 4, 9, 10, 15 |
| <i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871, 883-889 (1990) | 8 |
| <i>Mitchell v Doe</i> , 41 Wn. App. 846 (Wash. Ct. App. 1985)..... | 2 |
| <i>Moran v. State</i> , 88 Wn.2d 867, 568 P.2d 758 (1977) | 14 |
| <i>National Motor Freight Assn. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 246 (1963) | 11 |
| <i>Roshan v. Smith</i> , 615 F.Supp. 901, 905 (D.D.C.1985)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>Save a Valuable Env't v. Bothell</i> , 89 Wash.2d 862, 866, 576 P.2d 401 (1978) | 5, 12, 13 |
| <i>Schlesinger v. Reservists to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208, 221-227 (1974)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26, at 41-42 (1976) | 10 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Snohomish County Property Rights Alliance v. Snohomish County</i> , 76 Wash. App. 44, 53, 882 P.2d 807 (1994) | 15 |
| <i>Suquamish Indian Tribe v. Kitsap County</i> , 92 Wash. App. 816, 829, 965 P.2d 636 (1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>Trepanier v. City of Everett</i> , 119 Wash.2d 1012, 833 P.2d 386 (Wash. Jun 03, 1992) | 3, 4, 14 |
| <i>Trepanier v. City of Everett</i> , 64 Wash.App. 380, 824 P.2d 524 (Wash.App. Div. 1 Feb 24, 1992) | 2, 3, 4, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669, 687, 93 S.Ct. 2405, 2415, 37 L.Ed.2d 254 (1973) | 3, 4, 9, 13 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 508 (1975)..... | 8, 10, 12 |
| <i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149, 155 (1990) | 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------|----|
| 90.58 RCW..... | 16 |
| RCW 4.84.370..... | 16 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|------------------------|---|
| TMC 13.10.6.4.4.B..... | 8 |
|------------------------|---|

RULES

| | |
|---------------------|---|
| RAP 10.3(g) | 1 |
| RAP 2.5(a)(2) | 2 |
